

Froclamation.

WHEREAS: Future Homemakers of America, the national organization for consumer homemaking students in secondary schools, helps youth assume their roles in society through home economics education in areas of personal growth, family life, vocational preparation and community involvement; and

WHEREAS: The organization extends classroom learning through chapter projects that develop leadership and initiative and help young men and women learn how to plan, make decisions, carry out and evaluate programs of , action as they work with other youth and adults in their school and community; and

WHEREAS: Future Homemakers of America, a vocational education youth organization offers members an opportunity to work together for common purposes for the improvement of themselves, their families and their communities; an

WHEREAS: The week of February 11 through February 17, 1979, has been designated National Future Homemakers of America Week with the theme: "Know How: Home Economics Education Serves the Nation";

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim the week of February 11 through February 17, 1979. to be

FUTURE HOMEMAKERS OF AMERICA WEEK

in Minnesota, and urge all citizens to acquaint themselves with the activities an values of the Future Homemakers of America organization, to show interest in it at to give help and encouragement to the members who are working to achieve knowledge that will make them outstanding family members and leaders in our communities.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunt set my hand and caused the Great S of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this twenty-fifth day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred seventy-nine and of the St the one hundred twenty-first.

STATE OF MINNESOTA VERNOR

EILED JAN251979

Gran Andrew Strave 31952

SECRETARY OF STATE